

NO. \_\_\_\_\_

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

SAUL MOLINA-MARTINEZ,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARJORIE A. MEYERS  
Federal Public Defender  
Southern District of Texas

TIMOTHY CROOKS  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
Attorneys for Petitioner  
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350  
Houston, Texas 77002-1669  
Telephone: (713) 718-4600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
PRAYER .....	1
OPINION BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
FEDERAL RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE INVOLVED .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A.    Course of proceedings .....	3
B.    Statement of relevant facts .....	3
1.    Sentencing. ....	3
2.    Appeal. ....	5
BASIS OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT .....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	10

The federal circuits are divided respecting the proper application of the third prong of plain-error review (the “affected substantial rights” prong) to plain errors resulting in the application of the wrong Sentencing Guideline range to a criminal defendant. At least the Third and the Tenth Circuits presume

TABLE OF CONTENTS - (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
that such errors affected a defendant’s substantial rights, whereas at least the Fifth Circuit has declined to adopt such a presumption. Because the application of the third prong of plain-error review to Guideline calculation errors is an important and frequently recurring question in the federal courts of appeals, the Court should grant certiorari in this case to resolve that division. . . . .	10
A. Introduction. . . . .	10
B. The reasoning supporting the application of a presumption of prejudice in this context is compelling. . . . .	11
1. The Third Circuit’s decision in <u>Knigh</u> t. . . . .	12
2. The Tenth Circuit’s decision in <u>Sabillon-Umana</u> . . . . .	14
C. The Court should grant certiorari to resolve the circuit split over whether a plain Guideline error that results in the application of an incorrect Guideline range should be presumed to have affected the defendant’s substantial rights. . . . .	15
CONCLUSION . . . . .	19
APPENDIX: Westlaw version of the opinion of the Court of Appeals in <u>United States v. Molina-Martinez</u> , 588 Fed. Appx. 333 (5th Cir. Dec. 17, 2014) (unpublished) . . . . .	20

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

CASES

Peugh v. United States, 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013) .....	14, 16
United States v. Baretz, 411 F.3d 867 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	14
United States v. Blocker, 612 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	17
United States v. Booker, 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	13-15
United States v. Del Campo-Ramirez, 379 Fed. Appx. 405 (5th Cir. 2010) (unpublished) .....	17
United States v. Ford, 88 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	13
United States v. Jasso, 587 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17
United States v. Jones, 596 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	17
United States v. Knight, 266 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	<i>passim</i>
United States v. Lavoie, 19 F.3d 1102 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	13
United States v. Leonard, 157 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Mares, 402 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	16
United States v. Martinez-Rios, 143 F.3d 662 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	13
United States v. Molina-Martinez, 588 Fed. Appx. 333 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) .....	i, iv, 3, 7-8, 11
United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) .....	i, 10-12, 17
United States v. Osuna, 189 F.3d 1289 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	13
United States v. Plaza-Garcia, 914 F.2d 345 (1st Cir. 1990) .....	13
United States v. Porter, 413 Fed. Appx. 526 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	14
United States v. Regalado-Flores, 236 Fed. Appx. 979 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	11
United States v. Robinson, 20 F.3d 270 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13
United States v. Sabillon-Umana, 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	i, iv, 11, 14-16
United States v. Sanchez-Medina, 71 Fed. Appx. 395 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	11

TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

CASES - (Cont'd)

United States v. Slade, 631 F.3d 185 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	14
United States v. Story, 503 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	14
United States v. Sweet, 579 Fed. Appx. 277 (5th Cir. 2014) (unpublished) .....	17
United States v. Syme, 276 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	13
United States v. Vargem, 747 F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	14
United States v. Wallace, 32 F.3d 1171 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	13
United States v. Weaver, 161 F.3d 528 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	13
United States v. Wernick, 691 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	14
United States v. Wheeler, 322 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2003) .....	11
United States v. Wood, 486 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	14



TABLE OF CITATIONS - (Cont'd)

Page

STATUTES AND RULES

8 U.S.C. § 1326(a) .....	3
8 U.S.C. § 1326(b) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b) .....	i, 2, 10
Sup. Ct. R. 13.1 .....	1

SENTENCING GUIDELINES

USSG § 4A1.1(a) .....	4, 6
USSG § 4A1.1(c) .....	4, 6
USSG § 4A1.1(d) .....	4,6
USSG § 4A1.1(e) .....	4-6
USSG § 4A1.1(c)(1) .....	4, 6
USSG § 4A1.2(a)(2) .....	5

MISCELLANEOUS

Petition for Certiorari, <u>United States v. Marcus</u> , No. 08-1341 (May 1, 2009), <u>cert. granted</u> , 558 U.S. 945 (2009), <u>decision below reversed</u> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010) .....	18
---	----

### PRAYER

Petitioner Saul Molina-Martinez respectfully prays that a writ of certiorari be granted to review the judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit issued on December 17, 2014.
